

7  
10/3  
c

PUBLIC WORKS AND GANG REDUCTION COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the First Amendment to the agreement with HNTB Corporation for final design and construction support services for the Sixth Street Viaduct Replacement Project.

Recommendation for Council action:

APPROVE and AUTHORIZE the President or two members, Board of Public Works, to execute Amendment No. 1 to the agreement between the City and HNTB Corporation for final design and construction support services for the Sixth Street Viaduct Replacement Project to extend the term by 45 months from the current expiration of December 31, 2019 to a new term date of September 30, 2023; and, INCREASE the contract ceiling by \$3,000,000 from the current limit of \$30,000,000 to a revised limit of \$33,000,000, subject to the review and approval of the City Attorney.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The City Administrative Officer reports that there is no additional impact on the General Fund. The \$3 million increase in the contract ceiling will be funded by Municipal Improvement Corporation of Los Angeles financing previously authorized for this project as part of the 2018-19 and 2019-20 Adopted Budgets.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

**TIME LIMIT FILE – OCTOBER 28, 2019**

**(LAST DAY FOR COUNCIL ACTION – OCTOBER 25, 2019)**

SUMMARY

At the meeting held on September 18, 2019, your Public Works and Gang Reduction Committee considered a City Administrative Officer (CAO) report relative to the First Amendment to the agreement with HNTB Corporation for final design and construction support services for the Sixth Street Viaduct Replacement Project. The CAO reports that in accordance with Executive Directive No. 3, the Board of Public Works, on behalf of the Bureau of Engineering, requests authority to execute Amendment No. 1 to the agreement with HNTB Corporation (Contractor), for final design and construction support services for the Sixth Street Viaduct Replacement Project. The City entered into the initial agreement with the Contractor for a term beginning March 13, 2013 through December 31, 2019, and a maximum contract ceiling of \$30,000,000.

The City needs the Contractor to continue providing design services and construction support services throughout the extended construction and post-construction phases. The proposed Amendment extends the term of the agreement by 45 months to a total 10 years and six months, expiring on September 30, 2023 and increases the contract ceiling by \$3,000,000 from the current limit of \$30,000,000 to a new contract ceiling of \$33,000,000. After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee moved to approve the CAO's recommendation, as detailed above.

This matter is now forwarded to the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC WORKS AND GANG REDUCTION COMMITTEE



<u>MEMBER</u>	<u>VOTE</u>
BLUMENFIELD:	YES
RYU:	YES
BUSCAINO:	ABSENT
O'FARRELL	YES
MARTINEZ:	YES

ME 9/18/19

**-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-**